
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 12th November 
2020. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

 Nothing to report 
 

5 TOWN DEALS - KIDSGROVE AND NEWCASTLE    

 To receive a presentation on the Town Deals for Kidsgrove and Newcastle 
 

6 LITTER BINS - PROVISION AND SERVICING   (Pages 9 - 14) 

7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE   (Pages 15 - 20) 

8 OVERVIEW OF DATA AND POTENTIAL SAVINGS IN THE 
RELOCATION TO CASTLE HOUSE   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 27 - 32) 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 17th December, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee - Hybrid 
Meeting - Conference 

Contact democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 
Members: Councillors Gary White (Chair), Gill Heesom (Vice-Chair), Mark Olszewski, 

Barry Panter, Marion Reddish, John Tagg, Amelia Rout, Dave Jones, 
Andrew Fear, Jennifer Cooper and David Grocott 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Andrew Parker 
Paul Waring 
Tony Kearon 
Gillian Burnett 

Simon White 
Ian Wilkes 
June Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 12/11/20 

1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 12th November, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 8.05 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Gill Heesom (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Mark Olszewski 

Barry Panter 
Marion Reddish 
 

Amelia Rout 
Dave Jones 
Andrew Fear 
 

Jennifer Cooper 
David Grocott 
 

 
Officers: Georgina Evans Head of People and 

Organisational Development 
 David Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Pete Price Air Quality Project Manager 
 
 
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors John Tagg and Gary White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE LOCAL AIR QUALITY PLAN - OUTLINE BUSINESS 
CASE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
introduced the item stating that the Plan had been put together to tackle the air 
pollution caused by road traffic.  Two years ago, councils were issued with a directive 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 12/11/20 

2 

to investigate where emissions were excessive and to formulate a plan to tackle the 
issues. 
 
The Borough has one area within its area where emissions were excessive - at the 
junction of Basford Park Road and Victoria Street.  There were two further areas 
which had been identified within the Stoke on Trent boundary.  Newcastle Borough 
Council and Stoke City Council had been working together to find a solution to bring 
the emission levels down. 
 
The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, Nesta Barker gave a 
presentation to Members which outlined the main points and which covered the 
following: 

 
(i) The legislative and Government requirements on Stoke-on-Trent City, 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough and Staffordshire County Cou
[...]
nal specific detail on the tree removal is 
provided at the Full Business Case stage 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

CLLR GILL HEESOM 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 

Page 8



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
17 December 2020 

 
Report Title: Litter Bins – Provision and Servicing 
 
Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To respond to a request from the Chair of the Committee for information on the current approach to litter 

bin provision and servicing in the Borough 
 

Recommendation 
That the Committee receive the report and note  the current operational approach to litter bin provision and 

servicing 
 

Reasons 
To ensure members are aware of the Councils current approach to litter bin provision and servicing. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
The Chair of the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee has requested a report 
on litter bin provision and servicing in the Borough. 
 
A meeting was held with the Chair on 17th November 2020 to agree the scope of the report. 
It was agreed that the report would provide information on the current approach to litter bin 
provision and servicing and consideration of any known additional current or future demand. 

  
 

2. Issues 
 
The Council is a Principal Litter Authority and has a statutory duty to to keep specified land clear 
of litter and refuse under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. The Council carries out a range 
of activities in order to fulfil this duty, including:- 
 

 Cleansing of streets, highways and footpaths to remove litter 

 Promoting and educating the public not to drop litter 

 Provision of litter bins in which the public are urged to deposit litter 
 

The Council currently provides over 1000 litter and dog waste bins at a variety of locations in the 
Borough, including:   

 
 Town/village centres and shopping areas.  
 Adjacent to bus stops 
 Adjacent to take-away food premises 
 Areas around schools 
 Rural villages 
 Subways 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

  

 Highway lay-bys  
 Parks and recreation/leisure areas and in car parks. 

 
Litter bins are emptied on appropriate frequencies. The frequency is determined by practical 
experience and is adjusted to ensure that in normal usage the bins never become more 
than 90% full. Emptying frequencies range from daily in town centres, to weekly in areas of 
lower use such as highway laybys. 

 
Dog faeces is statutorily defined as a category of “litter”. The value and role that the 
provision of dog waste bins can play in preventing dog fouling of footpaths, parks and open 
spaces is well recognised. There are currently 505 dog waste collections provided per week 
and individual locations are serviced at a frequency determined by normal usage. The 
Council has received around 15 requests for additional dog waste bins over the last 2 years 
(7.5 per year) but this is perhaps due to residents being unaware that bagged dog waste 
can be deposited in litter bins. If this was more widely known, it appears that there would 
be less demand for further separate dog waste bins. 
 
Also, in common with other local authorities the Council has recently introduced a number 
of dual waste bins to suitable locations in parks and open spaces. This encourages 
residents to dispose of either litter or bagged dog waste at one location, rather than two 
separate receptacles. The Council has installed 20 dual waste bins to date which has 
reduced the pressure on emptying capacity by a small amount.  

 
The Council receives sponsorship for bins and also charges businesses and parish councils 
where agreed for the servicing of bins on land not in the ownership of the counc
[...]
   £17,000 
Bartec in cab units   £2,000 
Bartec software    £4,000 
Office monitoring system  £3,000    
 
Total     £26,000 
 
 
There is no budget identified at present to fund such a review, and no business case which 
would suggest that there are anticipated efficiencies which would be generated to justify an 
investment of this amount. 
 
There is no identified budget for the provision of additional litter bins should the need for 
such be identified following a review. 
 
Bin Comparator Chart  
 

 Newcastle Borough  Madeley Audley 

Population  129,441 3,989 5,927 

Number of 
Streetside 
bins 
including 
dog waste 

Litter 845 
Dog Waste 310 

Litter 38 
Dog Waste 18  

Litter  48 

Dog waste  
19 

Average 
number of 
bins per 

8.6 14.03 11.30 

Page 11



  

  

1,000 
population 

 
*Comparator Local Authority responses from: 

Local Authority  Average number of bins per 1,000 
population 

Caerphilly 17.6 

South Lanarkshire 10.0 

Nottingham 8.3 

Knowsley 5 

Angus 7.8 

South Gloucestershire 4.8 

Swansea 5.9 

North Warwick 9.7 

Doncaster 20.0 

St Albans 1.2 

Calderdale 6.3 

  
Average across participating authorities = 8.78 bins per 1000 population 

 
  

 
3. Proposal 

 
That the Committee receive the report, note  the current operational approach to litter bin provision 

and servicing 
 

  
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
To ensure members are aware of the Councils current approach to litter bin provision and 

servicing. 
 

  
 

5. Options Considered 
Options for operational service provision are detailed in the report. 

  
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
As a principal litter authority, the Council has a statutory duty to keep specified land clear of litter 
and refuse under the Environmental Protection Act 1990.  

  
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
No significant impact identified. 

  
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly as a result of the recommendat
[...]
e risk for any errors to occur and hence minimise 
the risk of costs awards against the Council. 
 

8.2 Time spent on implementing performance improvements should also recoup benefits from enhanced 
efficiency.  
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 None 
 

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1  No significant impact identified. 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1   No key decision is required. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 None 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 None 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 20



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Economy Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee 

17 December 2020 
 
Report Title: Overview of Data and Potential Savings in the relocation from NULBC N-u-L 

Premises to Castle House 
 
Submitted by: Director for Commercial Development & Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Commercial Development & Economic Growth; Environment; Finance & 

Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To summarise current known Data and Observations in relation to the move from the following 
Council Buildings and related facilities [Civic; St Georges Chambers 3-10 Merrial Street; Lancaster 
Buildings and Guildhall] to the co-location Castle House. 

 

Recommendation 
 

To consider current known Data and Observations and make any further ongoing 
recommendations for 5 Year interim cycles of Reporting [in order to coincide with Staffordshire 
County Council, as Landlord, Quinquennial Reviews for Castle House – the next Review being 
planned for 2022 by Staffordshire County Council]. 

  

Reasons 
 

To  initially Observe that the Financial and Business Case, as well as Sustainability and 
Environmental case for a co-location move with other Castle House Partners [the main Partners 
being: Staffordshire County Council, Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council and OPCC [Police 
sub-operational loca
[...]
ality Report prior to consideration by Cabinet 

Thursday 17 December, 2020 Town Deals Update To provide the Committee with an update on how the two Town 
Centre Bids for Newcastle and Kidsgrove are progressing, the 
current position and which schemes were being worked up to. 

 Review of Planning 
Enforcement 

To provide the Committee with an overview of the processes 
undertaken by the team.  The effect that Covid has had on the P

age 31



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

number of reported enforcements and the potential to lobby 
MPs to discuss enforcement in Parliament. 

 Review of litter bins in the 
Borough 
 

To give the Committee the opportunity to consider what to 
include in the review of litter bins across the Borough 

11 March, 2021 Update on Fly tipping 
Enforcement 

Request from the Chair 

   

To keep under review: 
 

 Recycling Service Update 

 Development of the Ryecroft area 

 Update report following review of the tree management contract in February 2020 

 Bradwell Crematorium 

November 2020 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 LITTER BINS - PROVISION AND SERVICING
	7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE
	8 OVERVIEW OF DATA AND POTENTIAL SAVINGS IN THE RELOCATION TO CASTLE HOUSE
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/20 

1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17th December, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gill Heesom 

Barry Panter 
Marion Reddish 
 

John Tagg 
Amelia Rout 
Jennifer Cooper 
 

David Grocott 
Stephen Sweeney 

 
Officers: Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Georgina Evans Head of People and 
Organisational Development 

 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer 

 Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 Gordon Tebay  
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
Also in attendance:  Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Efficiency 
 
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to report. 
 

5. TOWN DEALS - KIDSGROVE AND NEWCASTLE  
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/20 

2 

Members received a presentation on the Future High Street Funding and Town Deal 
Funding from the Executive Director - Commercial Development and Economic 
Growth, Simon McEneny. 
 
The presentation outlined the key milestones, overview and cost summary for Future 
High Street Funding for Newcastle Town centre and it also gave an overview of the 
Town Deal Funding for both Newcastle and Kidsgrove. 
 
The Chair asked why there were no details for the Newcastle Town Deal Funding 
Overview.  Simon McEneny explained that as it was still being worked on, it was not 
as yet a public document. 
 
The Chair asked about resource requirements – overseeing the governance and 
steering groups, how would this be carried out? 
 
Simon McEneny advised that Acon were driving this and a Project Manager had 
been appointed and these had been funded by money forwarded by the Government.  
Project Management and suitable revenue support costs had also been built in. As 
the Council had never delivered a programme of £75m over a three year period, 
whilst the Council had some very able officers, the skill set required at this scale and 
timescales meant that additional consultancy or project management or fixed term 
contracts would need to be brought in.  The governance would stay as it was for the 
life of the project.      
 
Councillor Panter asked if sufficient parking would be available to replace the Midway 
car park when it was demolished and if so, where would it be located. 
 
Simon McEneny advised that the Future High Street bid included £7m to build a new 
car park on the Ryecroft site. As the Council was trying to reduce its carbon footprint, 
the use of cars needed to be discouraged in favour of other means of travel and 
therefore it was not likely to be as large as the existing one. 
The car park would have sustainable transport solutions inside so that electric cars 
could be charged, spaces for electric bikes and scooters. 
 
The Chair thanked Simon McEneny for the presentation and said that redevelopment 
of the Ryecroft was overdue. 
 
Before the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee the Council should have heard if 
the Kidsgrove Town Deal bid had been successful. 
 
Councillor Reddish asked for a copy of the presentation to be sent electronically. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 

6. LITTER BINS - PROVISION AND SERVICING  
 
Consideration was given to a report responding to a request for information on the 
current approach to litter bin provision and servicing within the Borough. 
 
The Council’s Head of Operations, Roger Tait drew Members’ attention to paragraph 
2 of the report which outlined the number and locations of dog waste and litter bins 
around the Borough and also the frequency at which the bins were emptied. 
 
Operatives were encouraged to feed back if a bin was getting full and therefore the 
frequency of emptying needed to be adapted. 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/20 

3 

 
Members were advised that bagged dog waste could now be put into ordinary litter 
bins which helped to reduce the pressure on dog waste bins in parks and open 
spaces.  In addition, dual waste bins were being considered with two separate 
compartments for litter and dog waste which would also help in terms of operational 
emptying.  
 
Bins can be paid for through sponsorship and they were sometimes paid for through 
businesses and Parish Councils where it could be agreed for the Council to empty 
bins on land not in the Council’s ownership. 
 
Five operatives were fully deployed on litter bin emptying, four of whom go around in 
the caged vehicles and one operative who was based permanently in the town centre 
with an electric cart.  There was no capacity to add any more bins for emptying, to 
the workload, at present. 
 
When the Council receives a request for new bins, residents or businesses were 
worked with to see if existing bins could be moved around to solve the problem.  
Most of the time, this approach was successful.  
 
A full scale review had been considered, but this would cost in the region of £26,000 
and at present, feedback would suggest that there would be no business case to 
justify doing that. 
 
A couple of pilot studies had been done in the area to test how many bins were out 
there and this was compared to the average number across the Borough and a 
comparison had been done with other areas as outlined on page 12 of the agenda. 
Newcastle compared well with its family group. 
 
A couple of issues had been raised around the future demand created by new 
developments in the Borough.  If a new development came along that had to provide 
public open space or a play area, colleagues in the Planning Department would be 
worked with to try and secure a Section 106 Agreement or a Planning Obligation 
whereby the developer would provide that facility and also provide litter bins if 
needed. 
 
It was recommended to Members to continue with this current approach, keeping it 
under review and if a bigger demand arose in the future it could be at that point, 
Members would be approached to advise that more resource needs to be put into 
this or more bins provided. 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Sweeney made reference 
to the Cambridge Drive shops in Clayton.  As the Ward Councillor, if problems arose, 
Roger Tait or his team were contacted and the problem would be sorted.   
 
Councillor Reddish asked about the Section 106 Agreements where litter and dog 
bins were requested. Could this be done retrospectively on large estates which were 
already built and populated that had problems with dog fouling and litter.  Councillor 
Reddish was under the impression that because it had not been adopted for eight 
years or more, the Council could not do that. Could this be clarified? 
 
Roger Tait explained that Section 106 Agreements were not to secure litter bins but 
to secure public open space and play facilities and if bins were appropriate that 
would be included in the brief to the developer. 
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/20 

4 

Councillor Reddish referred to an estate with 3-400 houses with no litter or dog bins 
and how could that be rectified? 
 
Roger Tait stated that once adopted, the Council could see if litter bins should have 
been provided.  If this was the case, they can be insisted to be put in on play areas or 
public open space but they are not usually provided within the residential areas. 
 
The Chair stated that he had similar concerns in that, when the Local Plan is looked 
at and the substantial number of new homes that needed to come into the Borough 
over the next twenty years was considered, to say that the Council - which was 
already at capacity and could not accept any new bins, would not work. 
 
Given that the issue had already been raised by Councillor Reddish, would it be 
appropriate for this Committee to ask that Roger Tait, along with the Head of 
Planning and Development, Shawn Fleet look at any mechanisms that could be used 
in future developments. 
 
Roger Tait stated that the Planning Department was already worked with where it 
was appropriate and open space was being secured.  Regarding future development, 
where some of the larger developments were looked at, that was not actually 
increasing the pressure on the bin stock.  Operationally, bins may be moved around 
where demand increases. 
 
The Chair did not feel that this approach was addressing the concerns raised this 
evening in respect of future housing developments and that was where the 
Committee was looking for an official mechanism to be looked at and put into place, 
not simply working together but an actual mechanism put into place. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development, Shawn Fleet stated that the Local Plan had 
a section on commuted sums and obligations which included play spaces and 
affordable housing but the document could look to be revised.  As Roger Tait had 
said, it was generally around open spaces where littering occurred and where 
demand arose.  However, the obligations and leverage applied to developers could 
be looked at and ask for monies to provide bins.  However, viability has to be 
considered as there had to be a cut-off point in asking a developer to provide various 
facilities.  This was looked at on an application by application basis. 
 
The Chair stated that the Committee would like this extended and a review done so 
that it was not just about open spaces and play areas but also about where large 
developments were going to be put in place.  The Chair asked that Roger Tait and 
Shawn Fleet work together to come up with a solution that would accommodate this 
and bring it back to this Committee at an appropriate time. 
 
The Chair also raised the issue of communication and how it could be improved, for 
example, people of the Borough were not aware that bagged dog faeces could be 
placed into the ordinary bins.  The Chair gave the example of the Recycling Team 
who, this Committee made the recommendation that they had their own Facebook 
page to notify and communicate with residents and maybe this could also be applied 
to Streetscene. 
 
Roger Tait confirmed that they had a twitter feed and ‘green team’ where work 
around the Borough was posted so messaging could be put out on there and stickers 
could be put onto bins to explain what waste can be put into them.    
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/20 

5 

The Chair asked if there was a mechanism where the twitter feed could be linked to 
Facebook.  Roger Tait would ask the Communications team if this was possible. 
 
Councillor Jenny Cooper echoed what the Chair had said about communication in 
that services had been affected throughout lockdown, for example food waste 
collections stopping and starting up again.  People don’t always get the information 
straight away. 
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 

(ii) That the Head of Operations and the Head of Planning and 
Development work together to find a mechanism which can be 
put into place in considering the provision of litter and dog bins 
when a new residential development was proposed or an 
application submitted. 

 
(iii) That the Head of Operations work with the Communications 

Team in setting up a Streetscene Facebook page that 
residents of the Borough could refer to. 

 
 

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the current situation 
regarding the enforcement caseload, the tools that are used and how the service 
could be moved forward. 
 
The Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Shawn Fleet took Members 
through the steps to enforcement action, outlined on page 16 of the agenda.  Shawn 
Fleet explained that there were occasions where people were unaware that they had 
breached planning regulations, and some would approach the situation in a positive 
manner by addressing the problems that had been created.  Sometimes, a 
retrospective planning application had to be submitted which ran the risk of being 
rejected and therefore the unauthorised works having to be put back, which could be 
costly. Failure to put the works back could result in an Enforcement Notice being 
issued or going as far as full demolition.  People also ran the risk of a fine or 
imprisonment. 
 
A common enforcement notice was a Section 215 or a ‘Tidy up Notice’ which 
required people with untidy gardens to get them tidied up.   
 
Shawn Fleet stated that one major issue was the timeliness of appeals. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the chart on page 17. 
 
This year had seen an increase in the number of neighbours reporting the same 
case.  This was as a result of people working from home or being at home through 
furlough. However, new problems had not risen by many. 
 
New staff were being brought into the Planning Department, one had started this 
week and a further member of staff would start in the new year.  These officers would 
start to target enforcement work. 
 
The Council’s enforcement work was self-monitored, checking its own targets and 
performance indicators.  It had become apparent how difficult it was to get hold of 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/20 

6 

national data to do a comparison with but, in the new year, benchmarking across the 
country would be looked at to try and establish a set of benchmarks to enable the 
Authority to track its progress and how it compared to similar Authorities. 
 
The Chair referenced paragraph 3.4 of the report regarding the Technical Support 
team and being more checkbox based, allowing for an appraisal to be undertaken. 
Was this something this actively beginning to be undertaken? 
 
Shawn Fleet confirmed that this was the case.  It was currently being worked on, 
looking at the forms.  Upon receipt of an application or enquiry, officers had looked at 
a longer assessment, checking compliance with all of the details.  The aim was to 
rationalise this down – looking at the key facts and deciding if it needed to be 
pursued or whether it required no further action.   
 
The Chair referred to paragraph 5.1 regarding benchmarking and process efficiency.  
Were these being progressed?  
 
Shawn Fleet confirmed that his team were working with officers within the Council to   
discuss some of the questions and which other authorities could help to compare. 
 
Councillor Panter asked for clarification that the service was not a compulsorily 
provided one but could be provided as and when necessary. 
 
Shawn Fleet confirmed that it was a discretionary service. The Local Government 
Ombudsman does keep an eye on how the Council performed on this and a number 
of authorities had been criticised because of neglect or under-enforcement.  Every 
case, therefore needs to be investigated and the expediency test used to assess 
severity of the harm. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.  
 
 

8. OVERVIEW OF DATA AND POTENTIAL SAVINGS IN THE RELOCATION TO 
CASTLE HOUSE  
 
Consideration was given to a report summarising data relating to the move from 
different Council buildings to co-location at Castle House. 
 
The Chair advised that the report had been brought to committee following a request 
at a previous meeting. 
 
The Council’s Facilities and Engineering Manager, Gordon Tebay advised that the 
report did not contain full data due to the lockdown and officers working from home 
and therefore less occupancy of the building.  In terms of the comparison of data, 
moving from the other buildings to Castle House, concentration of the data had been 
placed on the resources and energy aspect of the move.  Colleagues in the Finance 
Department could provide information on the financial savings. 
 
Key findings to date showed a 33% saving on energy usage and approximately a 
30% saving on water usage. 
 
In terms of the co-location facility, there was awareness of all of the different partners 
within the building and at the current time, some areas were more fully occupied than 
others, but the figures were still good. 
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/20 

7 

Members’ attention was drawn to the table on page 23 of the agenda and in terms of 
actual savings this was approximately £99,000. 
 
The savings gave a good picture.  Certain guidelines had been received from 
Government and other advisory bodies about letting more fresh air into Castle House 
because of Covid and it being a sealed building.  Therefore, more flushing of the 
building had taken place than would usually be done as it relies on mechanical 
ventilation. 
 
Responsibility for the Business Rates element of the water passed to the County 
Council in 2016 when the 62 year lease to the former school site was issued. 
 
Energy management-wise, Newcastle worked closely with the County Council and 
en-capita.   
 
The financial aspect would pass into history as being a good move in terms of future 
opportunities for Ryecroft development and reuses of other sites.  St George’s 
Chambers had already found a new use in terms of cold nights and winter night’s 
provision. 
 
The Chair stated that the Committee were tonight looking at the savings attributable 
to a small element of the move.  This was more the environmental side and the 
attainment of more carbon neutral buildings. 
 
Gordon Tebay stated that in terms of carbon neutrality there had been recent studies 
by university researchers and partners which, in terms of the development of a new 
building some factors suggested that the embedded carbon of existing buildings and 
the energy used to create the new building had to be taken into account. 
 
In terms of Castle House, carbon neutrality mean that less and less fossil fuels were 
being used.  There was no gas provision in the building. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Sweeney stated that he 
believed that moving from the Civic Offices to Castle House, in terms of carbon 
neutrality was a massive saving just in that one move.  The former Civic Offices was 
a 1960’s badly insulated building. 
 
Gordon Tebay agreed.  Castle House had been to modern day modelling and 
regulations for buildings so from a carbon management perspective it had to comply 
with Parts L and F of the Building Regulations.  Castle House was a super-insulated 
building but the mechanical ventilation did need to be worked on. 
 
Councillor Rout asked for clarification whether it had been said that recirculated air 
had been used in the building during Covid or that there had not been? 
 
Gordon Tebay confirmed that the thermal wheel had not been switched on during 
summer months as natural fresh air coming in had to be maximised.  
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/20 

8 

The Chair asked Members to email any ideas for Scrutiny to him which would then 
be incorporated into the Work Programme. 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

CLLR GARY WHITE 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.07 pm 
 


